	7ChangeOrderApproval
	
Revised 10/25/2023



AASHTOWare Project 
Change Order Approval
 Quick Reference Guide

This Quick Reference Guide (QRG) will explain how to submit a change order for approval as well as how to approve a change order.  This is done the same way for every type of change order.
Submit for Approval:

Submit for Approval is a Task function accessed from the Actions menu of any of the change order component windows.

When the change order is ready for approval, perform the following steps:
1. From the Actions drop down menu, select the Submit for Approval task:

[image: image1.png]Home

Contracts  Change Orders  Contract Administration  Contract Documentation

Subcontracts

v e 0

Actions  Help  Log off

Contract Progress ~ Estimates  Items ~ Payment Estimate ~ Projects

Contract Change Order S| Save Complete

612377D,613025,613026-R

‘Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items

General

Increase/Decrease
Items

New Items
Time Adjustments
Contract Claims

Review Tracking

Change Order Date

2018/06/28

Description*

‘Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items

Change Order Type*

| DIST - District Approval | v

http://ghaashtowt01:89/ChangeOrder/60/SetChangeOrderStatusToSubmitForApproval

Actions Rt
Add New

Tasks

Change to Denied

Attachments
App Issues
Links
Reports
Ent¢ Chanae Order Report




2. There will be a processing message and may be some informational messages that return.  The change order is submitted for approval successfully when the status has changed to “Pending Approval”.  Note – the system will send an Outlook email to first sequence of approval for the Change Order.

[image: image2.png]A

A4

My Pages - o O
Actions  Help  Log off

Contracts  Change Orders  Contract Administration ~ Contract Documentation ~ Contract Progress ~ Estimates  Iltems  Payment Estimate  Projects ~ Subcontracts

Contract Change Order Summary

61021-F01 - J612377C,612377D,613025,613026-ROUTES 55,64-ST

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items. Amount: 16,750.00 Status: Pending Approval
General Change Order Date Explanations

Increase/Decrease ltems ~ 2018/07/05 0

New Items Description * Change Order Revision Number

Time Adjustments ‘ Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items Qk

Contract Claims : Approval Date

*
Review Tracking Change Order Type

| DIST - District Approval |+

roval Trackin
App '9 Entered By



:
3. Should any corrections need to be made to any change order, the status of the change order must be in Draft.  Users can access the Actions menu drop down to change the status of the change order at any time up until final approval:

[image: image3.png]pe Orders  Contract Administration ~ Contract Documentation ~ Contract Progress ~ Estimates  ltems ~ Payment Estimate  Projects ~ Subcontra

ange Order Summary

6102 J61237 12377D,613025,613026-ROUTES 55, ISC
05 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items A.] A tions
_ Add New
Change Order Date Explanati
Tasks
seltems  2018/07/05 0 Change to Denied
Description* Change ¢ Change to Draft
s Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items a Mews)
Attachments
‘ Approval Issues
Change Order Type* Links

Reports
Entered E Change Order Report

brookw1 - Historical Reports

| DIST - District Approval

Author*





Note:  See end of QRG for what to do if errors occur during this process.

Override Approval Sequences

Overrides (changing approval sequences) are performed prior to submitting for approval.  Groups can be added or removed depending on the circumstance. Note:  if the removal of an approval group must be done AFTER it was submitted for approval, see instructions at the end of this section.
1. Select the Approval Tracking item on the left side, then the Add Approval Group button to Add another approver OR drop down the actions of the specific approval group to delete the approval group:

[image: image4.png]Contract Change Order Summary

ct: 161021-F01 - J6I23 612377D,613025,613026-ROUTES 5

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items Amount: 16,750.00 Status: Draft
General Rounds
InereaselDecrease (@] Type soarch criteria or press Enter | 47| Advanced  Swowig 2072 No Fiter
tems ) ; R
Add Approval Group. chanos
New ltems (0] Approval Browp- |
Time Adustments Approval Group Round Override Action o
1 - Contractor 1
Contract Claims
Decision Request... Decision Provided
Review Tracking 2018/07/05 2018/07/05
| Approval Tracking | 2 - Resident Engineer 1 -
Force Accounts 0 2018/07/05 Close
Plan Discrepancies





2. Override comments are required.  More than one group may be added – click next to the group(s) to select and then select Save:
[image: image5.png]Override Comments *

A reason to override must be added. For instance - all Value Engineering change orders require Division approval.

Q | Type search criteria or press Enter
Select: All| None

Reference Approval Group
1- Contractor

2 - Resident Engineer

3 - District Approval

4 - Division Approval

5 - Chief Engineer Approval

6 - FHWA Approval

& Advanced  Showing 6 of6

External Group  Contractor Group

No
No
No
No
No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

2 selected

Minimum Approval Level




3. To remove a group – drop down the Actions menu for the approval group and select “Remove Approval Group” to delete them.  Once removed select the Save button:
[image: image6.png]Contract Change Order Summary

act: 161021-F01

J612377C,612377D,613025,613026-R

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items Amount: 16,750.00 Status: Draft
General Rounds
InereaselDecrease (@] Type soarch criteria or press Enter | &7 Advanced  Swowig 2072 Mo Fiter
tems ) —
Add Approval Group... W chanos
New ltems (0] Approval Browp- |
Time Adjustments 1~ Contractor 1 v
>
Contract Claims 2018/07/05 2018/07/05 Close
Review Tracking Approval Group Round Override Action -
Aproval Tracking , 2 B 1 e *®
Force Accounts Decision Request... Decision Exclude from Search Resuits
AT Clu=g Remove Approval Group...
Plan Discrepancies
pa Views
Attachments
Links

Tracked Issues




Note:  To remove a group AFTER it was submitted for approval:
Change the status back to Draft.  You will notice in the Approval Tracking, there will be a Decision of “Close”.
[image: image7.png]Contract Change Order Summary

MARIE:
Change Order: 0002 - Value Engineering VEO1 Amount: -141,092.21 Status: Draft
General Rounds
4 ouing
IncreaseDecrease Hems Q| Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced  Snoving s of5 Latestonly |~
New Items ‘Add Approval Group... W
Time Adjustments 1 - Contractor o0
L EES > 200200815 2022108115 Close
Review Tracking Approval Group Round Override Action
Approval Tracking 2- Resident Engineer 10
Force Accounts A pecision Requested Decision Provided Decision
2022108/15
Plan Discrepancies L
3- District Approval 10
Change Order Item Explanations
> 202208/15 Close
4~ Division Approval 10
> 2022108/15 G’
5- Chief Engineer Approval 10
> 2022/08/15 —




From the Approval Tracking tab – drop down the button next to Add Approval Group, and select “Assign Default Approval Groups”:
[image: image8.png]Contract Change Order Summary

473B - ROUTE
Change Order: 0002 - Value Engineering VEO1 Amount: -141,092.21 Status: Draft
General Rounds
4 owin
Increase/Decrease liems Q| Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced  Shouing5of5 Laestony  +
New ltems Add Approval Group. '
Time Adjustments 1 - Contractor Actions x 10
Contract Claims > 2022008115 provsiisy e
Review Tracking TE D Round ov
Approval Tracking 2 - Resident Engineer 10
Force Accounts > Decision Requested Decision Provided
2022108115

Plan Discrepancies

3 - District Approval 10

Change Order Item Explanations >
2022/08/15 Close




This removes the Decision from all approval levels.  Now, you can use the drop down for the decision level that needs to be removed, in this instance, Chief Engineer Approval:

Add[image: image9.png]Contract Change Order Summary | Save Complete x

v Contract: 220121-D05 3473B - ROUTE 63 - MARIES

Change Order: 0002 - Value Engineering VEO1 Amount: -141,092.21 Status: Drat
General Rounds
4 ouing
IncreaseDecrease Hems Q| Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced  SnoingSof 5 Laestony  +
New ltems The previously highiighted row is not i the current search resuts. Show previously highlighted row. %
Time Adjustments Add Approval Group... | W 0 changed
Contract Claims 1 - Contractor W -
Review Tracking >
Approval Tracking 2 Resident Engineer n =
Force Accounts >
Actions x
Plan Discrepancies 3. District Approval 11 Exclude from St esults
Change Order Item Explanations > %
Views
R 4oRIETRATEE w Attachments (0)
Links
Tracked Issues
Approval Group Round Uvernue mui -
5- Chief Engineer Approval 1
>

Decision Requested Decision Provided Decision




Add the comment and save:

[image: image10.png]move Approval Group

Approval Group

5 - Chief Engineer Approval

ﬂommemst

Demonstration of removal of this group a ‘





Be sure to change the Type of Change Order on the General Tab to reflect the change

[image: image11.png]Contract Change Order Summary

Change Order: 0002 - Value Engineering VEO1 Amount: -141,092.21 Status: Draft
General Change Order Date Explanations

Increase/Decrease ltems 2022/08/15 o

New Items Description * Change Order Revision Number
Time Adjustments Value Engineering VEO1 o 1

Contract Claims Approval Date

Review Tracking Change Order Types

DIV - Division Approval |~
Approval Tracking o

Entered By
Author*
Foree Accounts thompp1 - MODOTAD thompp1
Plan Discrepancies Q  thompp1
Thompson Philip Entered Date
Change Order ltem Explanations.
2022/06/09 8:29:36 AM
Reason
VE - Value Engineering | ~ Current Approval Round
11
Unilateral

u] Current Approval Group




Approving the Change Order:
Below you will find the details regarding the entry fields, policy and procedure for approving the change order:
[image: image12.png]Contract Change Order Summary

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items Amount: 16,750.00 Status: Pending Approval
General Rounds

e cremse lems Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | #|  Advanced  showing3or3 [Latestony +

New Items. - 0 changed
Time Adjustments

Approval Group Round Override Action -

Contract Claims P — 2

Review Tracking Y Decision Requested Decision Provided Decision

Approval Tracking 2018/07/06

Force Accounts > General

Plan Discrepancies > Override

> Decision




Approval Group:  Number and Description of the sequence of approval for the change order.
Round:  An integer assigned by the system representing the relative position of this approval round in the change order’s approval process that increases by one for each approval cycle.  This includes changing the status of the change order.
Override Action:  Lists if any approval group was added or removed during the approval process.

Decision Requested:  The date after which a decision may be made.  Assigned automatically to the first sequence of approval.

Decision Provided:  Date on which the Decision took place.  
Decision:  The Decision for the sequence of approval – user may select Approve or Reject.  The system can set the decision of Closed.

General:  Summary for the approval group of certain dates and actions.  
Override:  Summary for the approval group of any override actions performed.

Decision:  Summary for the approval group of the Decisions provided, including dates.

Approval Group Added Date:  Automatically populated when changing the status to Pending Approval.

Note:  In the Actions Menu during Change Order Approval – there is a Task options to Reject the Change Order.  The approver may Reject the change order or change the status to Draft.  Corrections to change orders wil need to be completed by changing the status of the Change Order to Draft.  Once corrected, change the status to Pending and resubmit for approval.
Generating a Change Order Report

Generate the Cognos Change Order report at this point.  To generate the Change Order Report and instructions on distribution, refer to the Change Order Reports Quick Reference Guide.
Easy Approval Reference Steps:
The following steps describe how to approve the change order:

1. Confirm Group Authority corresponds to the sequence of approval:

a. CM Project Office Clerk = Sequence 1 – Contractor

b. CM Resident Engineer = Sequence 2 – Resident Engineer

c. CM District Change Order = Sequence 3 – District Approval

d. CM Division Change Order = Sequence 4 – Division Approval

e. CM Chief Engineer Change Order = Sequence 5 Chief Engineer Approval

f. CM FHWA = Sequence 6 – FHWA Approval
2. From the left menu select Approval Tracking:
[image: image13.png]Contract Change Order Summary

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items Amount: 16,750.00 Status: Pending Approval
General Rounds

e cremse lems Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | #|  Advanced  showing3or3 [Latestony +

New Items. - 0 changed
Time Adjustments

Approval Group Round Override Action -

Contract Claims P — 2

Review Tracking Y Decision Requested Decision Provided Decision

Approval Tracking 2018/07/06

Force Accounts > General

Plan Discrepancies > Override

> Decision




3. Select the Component Actions menu and the Task of Approve:

[image: image14.png]Contract Change Order Summary

Change Order: 0005 - Overrun and underrun of contract erosion control items

General
Increase/Decrease Items
New ltems

Time Adjustments
Contract Claims

Review Tracking
Approval Tracking

Force Accounts

Plan Discrepancies

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | #|  Advanced  showing3or3

Approval Group

1- Contractor
Decision Requested
2018107106

Decision Provided

Decision

Amount 16,750.00 Actions

Rounds

| Latest Only

Round

2- Resident Engineer

4 Division Approval

Add New
Tasks

Approve.
Change to Denied

Change to Draft

Views

Attachments

Issues

Links

Reports

Change Order Report
Historical Reports
Change Order Report

3




4. Add the approval Decision Comments and select Save.  Note:  the Project Office Clerk shall add the date of when the contractor signed the Cognos Change Order:

[image: image15.png]Approve

Approval Group
1- Contractor

Approval Decision Comments*

Approval for contractor - change order signed 7/2118|

Up to 256 characters




5. A message will be sent through Outlook to the next sequence of approval.
6. Once all sequences have approved the change order – the status will update to Approved.
Errors with Approval

If any of the following errors occur (or any others not listed) during the approval process, contact ReDEV to help resolve.

[image: image16.png]Eor: Mo ows saved, dtected ows wih rTrs Please review messages below.

+ Netinventory Quaniy. Invab vaiue 1,375,421 5883 no more than 3 s asowed 1 the rght of the
Gocmal.aso rle)

+ Poning N riory Quanity.Invakd value 1,164 295 5689' 10 mor than 3 dighs akowed 0o
ightof the decimal. (beso k)





This error is produced when a Sample Record has reported quantity to greater than 3 decimal places.  ReDEV can help find the Sample Record to get the precision of the quantity changed.

[image: image17.png]Error: No rows saved: detected rows with errors. Please review messages below.
- The Contract Item cannot be changed once created and Supplemental Description is Read Only. Please contact x
REDEV to have the item descriptions synched





This error REQUIRES ReDEV – IS rep to synchronize descriptions – contact ReDEV to resolve.

End of Quick Reference Guide

Page 1 of 6

